OTAY WATER DISTRICT

ENGINEERING, OPERATIONS & WATER RESOURCES COMMITTEE MEETING

and
SPECIAL MEETING OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

2554 SWEETWATER SPRINGS BOULEVARD
SPRING VALLEY, CALIFORNIA
Board Room

Wednesday

September 17, 2008
4:00 P.M.

This is a District Committee meeting. This meeting is being posted as a special meeting

in order to comply with the Brown Act (Government Code Section §54954.2) in the event that
a quorum of the Board is present. Items will be deliberated, however, no formal board actions

will be taken at this meeting. The committee makes recommendations
to the full board for its consideration and formal action.

AGENDA
ROLL CALL

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION — OPPORTUNITY FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
TO SPEAK TO THE BOARD ON ANY SUBJECT MATTER WITHIN THE
BOARD'S JURISDICTION BUT NOT AN ITEM ON TODAY'S AGENDA

INFORMATION / ACTION ITEMS

3.

AWARD OF A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO SCW CONTRACTING COM-
PANY FOR THE 1485-1 PUMP STATION REPLACEMENT PROJECT IN A
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $1,530,500 (RIPPERGER/GRUNOW) [5 minutes]

AUTHORIZE THE GENERAL MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE PROPOSED
AMENDED AGREEMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT FOR THE TEMPO-
RARY EMERGENCY DELIVERY OF A PORTION OF THE MEXICAN TREATY
WATERS AND APPROVE THE PROPOSED WHEELING RATE FOR THE DE-
LIVERY OF TREATY WATER TO THE CITY OF TIJUANA (PORRAS}) [5 min-
utes]

AUTHORIZE THE GENERAL MANAGER TO SIGN AMENDMENTS TO FOUR
SEPARATE UTILITY AGREEMENTS WITH CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION (CALTRANS) RELATED TO CONSTRUCTION OF THE
SR-905 36-INCH PIPELINE UTILITY RELOCATIONS (RIPPERGER/BRADEN)
[5 minutes]




6. AWARD OF A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT TO NEWest CONSTRUCTION
COMPANY, INC. FOR THE 450-1 RESERVOIR DISINFECTION FACILITY

PROJECTIN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $342,865 (GRUNOW/KENNEDY)
[5 minutes]

7. ADJOURNMENT

BOARD MEMBERS ATTENDING:
Jose Lopez, Chair
Gary Croucher

All items appearing on this agenda, whether or not expressly listed for action, may be
deliberated and may be subject to action by the Board.

If you have any.disability that would require accommodation in order to enable you to

participate in this meeting, please call the District Secretary at 670-2280 at least 24
hours prior to the meeting.

Certification of Posting

| certify that on September 12, 2008 | posted a copy of the foregoing agenda
near the regular meeting place of the Board of Directors of Otay Water District, said
time being at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting of the Board of Directors (Gov-
ernment Code Section §54954.2).

Executed at Spring Valley, California on September 12, 2008.

(o s Rup g0

Connie Rathbone, Asst. District Secretary




AGENDA ITEM 3

STAFF REPORT
TYPE MEETING: Regular Board MEETING DATE: OQctober 9, 2008
SUBMITTED BY:  Ron Grunow% PROJECT/ P2172- DIV. 5
Sr. Civil Engineer SUBPROJECT:  (p1103  NoO.

APPROVED BY:
{Chief}

APPROVED BY:
(Asst. GM}):

Ron Ripperger ) AA
Engineering Manager

Rod Posadé@m}\

Chief, Engineering

Manny Magafia ~ _
Assistant General nager, Engineering and Operations

SUBJECT: Award of a Construction Contract to SCW Contracting Company

for the 1485-1 Pump Station Replacement Project

GENERAL MANAGER’S RECOMMENDATION:

That the Otay Water District (District) Board awards a construction
contract to SCW Contracting Company {(SCW) for the construction of the
1485-1 Pump Station Replacement Project in an amount not to exceed
$1,530,500 (see Exhibit A for project location).

COMMITTEE ACTION:

Please see Attachment A.

PURPOSE:

To obtain Board approval authorizing the General Manager to enter
into a construction agreement with SCW in an amount not to exceed
$1,530,500 for the 1485-1 Pump Station.

ANALYSIS:

The 1485-1 Pump Station currently takes suction from the 1296
Reservoirs and pumps to the 1485 Pressure Zone and the 1485
Reservoirs. The existing 1485-1 Pump Station is showing significant
signs of corrosion and age and is in need of replacement.

The new 1485-1 Pump Station will be constructed on District property
at the site of the existing 1485-1 Pump Station to the south of the
existing pumps and equipment. The site will be graded to improve
the existing drainage and provide a location for the new pump




station. The station will be an enclosed pump station to protect
the pumps and equipment from rain and direct sunlight and to reduce
permanent noise impacts to the community. The existing pump station
will remain in service as long as possible during construction.
There will be a short period of time during construction when a

portable pump will be required during the tie—-in of the new pump
station.

The design for this project was performed by an ocutside consultant
in order to take advantage of specialty design disciplines. J.C.
Heden and Associates Inc. provided primary design. Engineering
Partners Inc. performed the electrical design. Simon Wong
Engineering provided structural design.

The project was advertised for bid on the District’s website and

several other publications including the Union Tribune and San Diego
Daily Transcript.

A non-mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting was held on BAugust 5, 2008. A
presentation was given by the District staff to explain the project
and discuss any questions or concerns from the contractors. There

were thirteen (13) contractors that attended the meeting. Meeting
minutes were published.

Subsequently, three addenda were sent out to all bidders and
planhouses to address questions and clarifications to the contract
documents during the bidding period. Bids were publicly opened on
August 26, 2008 with the following results:

TOTAL BID CORRECTED

CONTRACTOR AMOUNT BID AMOUNT

1 SCW Contracting Company $1,580,000 $1,530,500
2 Arrieta Construction $1,594,784 -
3 KTA Construction $1,628,000 -
4 Cass Construction ' $1,692,690 -

5 SoCal Pacific Construction $1,681,950 51,697,700
6 HPS Mechanical $1,781,027 -
7 NEWest Construction $1,822,745 -

8 Zondiros Corporation $1,896,672 $1,895,850

The Engineer's Estimate was $1,823,000.

The evaluation process included reviewing all bids submitted for
conformance to the contract documents. The lowest bidder, SCW,
submitted a bid and holds a Class A Contractors license which
expires on October 31, 2009. References were checked and SCW was
found to be a highly rated company. SCW did not list their
geotechnical sub-consultant as required by the contract documents.
This omission was considered a minor irregularity due the minimal

2




value of the sub-consultant’s contract with SCW and therefore
waived. Staff alsoc verified that SCW can comply with the bonding
requirements for this project.

SCW's corrected bid amount is $49,500 less than their total bid
amount written in words. Per the contract documents, Section 00400-
3, Bid List Requirements and Understanding (Exhibit B), "In the
event the total bid amount does not agree with the sum of the total
amounts for each item, the unit and lump sum price bid for each item
along with its corrected/uncorrected total amount extension shall
govern. The total bid amount will be corrected accordingly, and the
contractor shall be bound by said correction," the contractor is
bound to the corrected bid amount. District's Legal Counsel was
contacted and they concur with Staff's interpretation.

SCW has expressed that they would like to enter into the contract
with the total bid amount of $1,580,000 rather than the corrected
bid amount of $1,530,500. However, SCW's only legal options are to
(1) enter into a contract with the District for the corrected bid of
$1,530,000 or (2) withdraw its bid with the District's consent or by
court action. If SCW is claiming that it made a mistake in its bid,
the Public Contract Code prohibits SCW from participating in any
further bidding on the project (such as submitting the proposed
$1,580,000 bid amount). Staff has indicated to SCW that if they do
not accept the corrected bid amount, staff will recommend award of a
contract to the second low bidder, Arrieta Construction. In
addition, if SCW is awarded the contract, but still refuses to
execute the contract for the corrected bid amount, staff will pull
their bid bond and will come back to the Board to recommend award of
a contract to Arrieta Construction. SCW has indicated that they
will attend the Board meeting to plead their case for the Board to
approve a contract for the higher amount. The spreadsheet showing

the bidders results for the Projegt are attached as Exhibit C.
FISCAL IMPACT: /éc

A

The total budget for CIP P2172, as approved in the FY 2009 budget,
is $2,375,000. 'Total expenditures, plus outstanding commitments and
forecast, are $2,173,527. See Attachment B for budget detail.

The Project Manager anticipates that, based on the attached
financial analysis, the CIP budget will be sufficient to support
this project. Finance has determined that 50% of the funding is

available from the Replacement Fund and 50% is available from the
Betterment Fund.

STRATEGIC GOAL:

This project supports the District's Mission Statement, "To provide
safe, reliable water, recycled water, and wastewater services to our

3




community in an innovative, cost efficient water wise and
environmentally responsible manner," as well as the Generail
Manager’s vision, ".prepared for the future.." by guaranteeing the
District will always be able to meet future water supply obligations
and plan, design, and construct new facilities.

LEGAL IMPACT:

None.

s

Gerweral” Manager

P:\WORKING\CIP P2172\Staff Reports\Construction Staft Report\BD 10-01-pa, Staff Report, P217%72 BOD Bid Award, (RG-RR) .doc

RG/RR/RP:3f

Attachments: Attachment A
Attachment B
Exhibit A
Exhibit B
Exhibit C




ATTACHMENT A

SUBJECT/PROJECT: | Award of a Construction Contract to SCW Contracting Company |

P2172-001103 for the 1485-1 Pump Station Replacement Project

COMMITTEE ACTION:

The Engineering, Operations, and Water Resources Committee
reviewed this item at a meeting held on September 17, 2008. The
Committee supported Staff's recommendation.

NOTE:

The "Committee Action” is written in anticipation of the
Committee moving the item forward for Board approval. This
report will be sent to the Board as a Committee approved item,
or modified to reflect any discussion or changes as directed
from the Committee prior to presentation to the full Board.




ATTACHMENT B

Otay Water District Date Updated: August 27, 2008
P2172 - PS - 1485-1 Pump Station Improvements
) . Outs.‘..sndfng . ' Vendor/
Budget Committed Expenditures Commitment & Projected Final Cost Comments
$2,375,000 Forecast
|Planning
In House/Labor 78,103 78,103 78,103
Consultant Services 16,334 16,334 16,334 [DANIEL BOYLE ENGINEERING,INC.
5,936 5,936 - 5,936 JDV ASSOCIATES, INC
3,813 3,813 - 3.813 JCASS CONSTRUCTION, INC.
500 500 - 500 JCHICAGO TITLE COMPANY
9,500 6,000 3,500 9,500 JRANDALL H BLAESI ASA
40,155 37,532 2,623 40,155 |PBS&J
Mileage 10 10 - 10 JPETTY CASH CUSTODIAN
Books,Periodicals,Subscription 276 276 - 276 JUNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA
Professional,legal fees 61 61 - 61 |GARCIA CALDERON & RUIZ LLP
Advertising 226 226 - 226 |SAN DIEGO DAILY TRANSCRIPT
353 353 - 353 JUNION TRIBUNE PUBLISHING CO
Total Planning $ 155,267 | $ 149,144 | § 6,123 1% 155,267
Design
In House/Labor 180,951 180,951 180,951
Consultant Services 24,120 12,480 11,640 24,120 JENGINEERING PARTNERS INC, THE
9,684 9,562 123 9,684 JGEOTECHNICS INC
12,330 3.843 8,487 12,330 JHVAC ENGINEERING INC
21,699 21,699 - 21,699 |J C HEDEN AND ASSOCIATES INC
58,140 46,594 11,546 58,140 |SIMON WONG ENGINEERING
3,100 3,100 - 3,100 JSTANDARD ELECTRONICS
Service Contracts 196 196 - 196 ISAN DIEGO DAILY TRANSCRIPT
Total Design $ 310,220 | $ 278,424 | § 31,7961 $ 310,220
Construction
In House/Labor 50,000 3,707 46,293 50,000
Professional,legal fees 416 416 - 416 |GARCIA CALDERON & RUIZ LLP
Consultant Services 30,000 15,013 14,987 30,000 |J C HEDEN AND ASSOCIATES INC
Service Contracts 599 599 - 599 JUNION TRIBUNE PUBLISHING CO
Construction Contracts 1,530,500 1,530,500 1,530,500 }SCW Contracting
Contingency (5%) 76,525 76,525 76,525
Accpt/close-out 20,000 20,000 20,000
Total Construction $ 1,708,040 | $ 19,735 $ 1,688,306 ] $ 1,708,040
Grand Total 3 2,173,527 { $ 447,303 | $ 1,726,224 | $ 2,173,527




N
SCALE: NTS

i [ Lowar Otay
Reservoir

IMPERIAL
BEACH

Tijuana Estuary

1485-1 PUMP
STATION

LYONS VALLEY RoAD

OTAY WATER DISTRICT

1485—1 PUMP STATION REPLACEMENT

LOCATION MAP
EXHIBIT A

PAWORKING\CIP P2172\Exhibit A.dwg




EXHIBIT B

SALES AND USE TAXES

The bidder agrees that all sales and use taxes are included in the stated bid prices for the work, unless
provision is made herein for the Bidder to separately itemize the estimated amount of sales tax.

BID LIST REQUIREMENTS AND UNDERSTANDING

Bids are to be submitted for the entire work. All bid items must be filled out, and extension carried out
as appropriate. A blank space will be considered non responsive, if zero is intended then a "0"
must be entered for both unit price and amount. In case of discrepancy between the unit and lump
sum prices and in the total amounts set forth in extension, the unit and lump sum price shall prevail.
For purposes of comparison, the total bid amount of the bid will be the total of the base bid plus
additive bid item(s). In the event the total bid amount does not agree with the sum of the total amounts
for each item, the unit and lump sum price bid for each item along with its corrected/uncorrected total
amount extension, shall govern. The total bid amount will be corrected accordingly, and the contractor
shall be bound by said correction. The Bidder further agrees to accept as full payment for the work
specified herein, the amounts computed below based on the following lump sum and unit price
amounts, it being expressly understood that the unit prices are independent of the exact quantities
involved. The Bidder agrees that the lump sum amounts and unit price amounts represent a true
measure of the labor, material, and equipment required to perform the work, including all allowances

for overhead and profit. If so requested by the District, the Contractor shall substantiate any price or
prices with additional detailed price breakdown.

During or after the award of the contract, the District reserves the right to increase or diminish the
amount of any item of work or item(s) as may be deemed necessary. The unit prices shall remain
unchanged for the duration of this contract even if the unit quantities are decreased by any amount or
increased up to 150%. The District also reserves the right to delete any bid item(s) in its entirety.

Quantities for lump sum items are shown as “LS” under the unit column and shown as one (1),
however all required work for that item is inclusive. For example, a lump sum item, for potholing may

involve several potholes in order to perform the required work, and the unit price of that lump sum item
shall remain unchanged for the duration of this contract.

If Bidder uses add/deduct items, the Bidder will be required to identify the specific item(s) being
changed and amounit(s) for each in order to be considered a responsive bidder.

1485-1 PUMP STATION REPLACEMENT BID PROPOSAL FORM A
CIP P2172 00400-3



1485-1 PUMP STATION REPLACEMENT
BID OPENING: August 26, 2008 at 2:00 pm
CIP P2172
scw ARRIETA KTA CASS SOCAL PACIFIC HPS NEWEST
: ONDIROS Average
RS | contRACTING | consTRucTION, | cONSTRUCTION, | cONSTRUCTION | CONGTRUCHAG MECHANICAL, | CONSTRucTion | ZONDIROS i
CORPORATION INC. INC. INC. CORP. INC. COMPANY INC.
ITEM No. DESCRIPTION ‘'
118 2/8 3/8 418 5/8 6/8 718 8/8
ary | units Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Price Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total Unit Total
Price Price Price | Price Price Price_| Price | Price Price Price | Price | Price Price Price Price | Price Price
1 i 1 7 LS 1$700.,000]$100,000] $45,000 _ $45,000] $44,700] — $44.700] 95,000, $95,000 532850 $32.550 £700 050 S 105 51 21,362 327,362 $42.0000  §47.0000 10000 $10.000 siocid)
2 1 LS 1 $50.0000 850,000 $10,000]  §10,000/  $5250] 5250 $25,000  $25000] _ $1500]  $1500] $700 $1.000]  §3,970]  €3970] $23.740]  $23.740] $11,500] _ $11.600] 510247
s ra AT, Dittep [ | S | 940000 $40000 $5000) 85000 $5530]  ¢5,530 $10000 10000 822375  s2237 sss00|  sesoo] ssoss|  smoss| s41d00  sarsed] stezs0]  $i62s0  $14.63
e e B eeg. Derialon, Sahags, Dewalewo, Dbace |+ | s | sawoul szo00d winocd  siono 45579  $45579) $750000  $750000  $57.085  $57.085 $75.000  $75000] 602000  $60.200 $144.280] $raaze0] so2300  S52.300]  s68.06
] Earthwork, Excavation, Import, Testing 1 LS | $75000] §?5.Dﬁ 50,000 50.000] §16.26 16,265 $45000  $45000f  $39.165 $39.165 $65000]  $65,0000 §46,260] 546,260 _$30.660 | §30,660] $180,500] $180.500] __$e0.109
6 Connections to Existing Suction and Discharge Piping, Fittings, Encasement] 1 LS £40,000] $40,00 $9,500] $9,5000 $36,000 $36,0000 $23,000 $23,000] $23.300 £23,300] $25,000, $250000 $33,890 533,890 $31.920 $31,9200 $36,900 $36,900] $27,439
Bl 1 LS | So0000) $9000f Sesoon  $e5000) $90.000)  $90.000) $48.000 9480000 55000 55000 s116.000( 115,000 sso0ec| ssoe0| s77.010  s77.040] sroeo0l  Stecodl 573250
8 | Steel Pipe, Filings, Encasements, Can for Pump 4, Sole Piate Miso, 1 LS | $20,0000 $20000] §25,000  $25,000| $56600 $56,600] 340,000 $40,000] 560350 $0.350| $50.000 550,000 $96,540] 96,540 $67,550|  $67950] 70700  §70700 560,69
9 |yertcal furbine Gan Pump and Motor Assemblies, Sole Piate, Base, Alr S | EA | $70000 s21000f $50000) $150.000) $54900| 164,700 ss6.000( $165000  s53200 159,600 ss0.000 sts0000] savooo| st20000 72120 $216%60] sea400] s205200  S166 e
R - .
10 |, Cuveea Concreta Disinage Pips, Caich Basi, Encassmet. | 1 | 15 | s75000 3700 sva000 $48000) $50.300 50,300 $60.000  seooocf  sst000  serooof se7000 s67000 ssoseo] seoseo| 9135 5013 soss00  sess00]  semend
11 s Piping, Couplings, Peinl, Supports, Connections, Ciamps, Thiust ' | ts | ss000q seoooo ssoool ssooof soesoo| szamoo] s10000 10000 s37000 ss7000 swacon] sra0o0| szaseo] s2ase0 szornd s22.110] s2a000]  $23000]  £20,075
12 [gnch Pump Conirol & Pressure Reduclion and Refief Vaives, Micro > | FA | $10000) 850000 $5000 250000 $6710f sassso) s7o00  sasooof  ssssof  s27.000] sso00] s25000 $e270 saras|  sezas| 526228 s7600  sasoodl  saoare
A e L L T N W T P T $34100  $34.100] 350000 $35000|  $26.750|  $26,760 §25000( $z5.000 ssa000f saso00] s25.2000 s25200 s3000|  $30.000] 931131
14 |Ssmp Pumes, Piping, Intrior and Sump Drains, Fioal and Fiood Swiches, | LS | 9150000 $15000) $25001 52500 $26400f  s26.400) $10000 8100000  $12230f %1220 $17.000 17000 24000 s24000 67285 w6728 $73.400 873400 52100
Traveling Bridge Crane System 1 L 50,000 50,000 $30.000 30,000]  $49,800) 49,800} 000 50,00 38,770 39,770 $42,00 42,000 $61.760]  $61.7 41,680 41,680] _$54 600 54,6000 46214
6 |Castin-Place Concrete - Pump Station L 80,0001 $80.000 $150,000 $150,000] $83,713]  $93,713] $110,000] _$110.000] _$135,350]  §139.350] $75.00 75,0001 $151,500]  $151,500] $134,625] §134,625] §150,700 _ $159,700] _5126.73
7__[Castin-Piace Concrele - Walls g 60,0001 $60,000] $35.000]  $35,000| $46,600]  $46,600] $30.000] _ $30.00 2100 $52,100] $48,000{ _ $48,000] $58.300] _ $58 51,195 $51,195] §104,700] _$104,70 53237
1 Reinforced Masonry - Pump Station LS |$100.000] _ $100,000] $45,000] _ §45,000] $38,050] __§38,050| §55.000] _ §$55.00 40,665 0,665|_$40,000] __540,000] $56,600] _ $56 $59.210  §59,210] $39,500]  $39,50 46,75
Reinforced Masonry - Walls ! 60,000 60,00 15,000  $150,000] $37.000) 37,00 61,000, 00 57,600 $57.60 8,000 8,0000 $35 500 $35 501 .000] 20,0 38,500 38,500 54,70
z Structural Steel Beams and Metal Deckin, L 60,000 $60,000f $80,000] 580,00 90,678 90,678] $40,000) 40,001 $88.400 $88.40 0,000 $100,000] $199.700] _ $199.700 .355) 51,35 245,300 45,30 $86,92
z Roof System - Architectural L $34,000 34000 $25000]  $25.000] $31,630 $31,630] 12,000 2,00 $5,300 $5,300] $20,000 0,000f §$35.400 $35400{ $36,000]  $36,000] $29,400 29,40 24,341
22 Steal Doors and Frames ) ! $29,000] 29,000] $25,000 £25,00 24,270 24,27 10,000] 0,00 26,600 26,60 60,000 $60.001 1,700 $21,700]  $24,000] §24.0 12,600 60 25,521
25 |Louvers and Skylights L 000 000 §15,000]$15,000]_$17,000 1000 $22,0001 $22.0000 §$21,300]  $21,300] $52.000] _ $52,000] $38.240|  $39.940] _ $8.880 8,89 800 $8,90 23,041
|24 |Architeclural - Hardware Painting, Finishes, Misc 1 L 2,000 000 $3,500 §3,50 5,190 5100] §25,000] %2500 $33,800__ $33,800] $18.000 18,000 21,720 21,720] 14,800 §14,800] $26,200 20 19,776
25 | Electrical Site Demolition _ 1 L .000) 000 $15,000 15,00 285 3285  §5000]  $5,00 $5,800 5,800 $6,000 000] $17,000 17, 11,960 11,960] $15,000 .00 1,131
26 SCADA and Intrusion Alarm Systems _ 1 L 46,000] 46,000 _$20,000 20,000 $61,390 61,380 §70,000] __ $70,00 $64,150) __ §$64,150] 67,000 67,000] $39,600 38,6000 $156,000] 1569 35,000 00 54,26
27 MCC and Associated Level, Pressure and Flow Gontrols 1 . 49.000] 49 000]  $35,000) 35,000f $44 480 $44 4800 $51,000 $51,0004 $46,200) §46,200] $48,000 $48,00 17,000 17,000  $51.720 $51,72 15,000 ,00 $38.55
UL Lt LA —_— o
28 Electrical Service, Meters, interconnecting Wiring and Associated Equipment] 1 Ls £66,000| $66,000] $45,000 §45,0000 $98,217| $98,217| $115,000{  $115,000 $99,300| $89,3000 $108,0000  $108,000] $122,400] $122.400] $105.880] $105,880) $108,00l)| 108,000 $100.229
|26 |Emergency 180 kW Generaior 1 s 98,0001 598,000 §70,006]  $70,000| $128,050| $126,050] $120,000] §120000] $121,200] 121200 $57.000| 557000 5 400 $81.400| $106.630] $106,630| $71.000| _§71.000] 50941
30 AC Pavement, Chain Link Fence, Double Swing Gate, Swing Gate Operators| 1 LS $95,000 $95,000] $25,000 $25,0000 $50,500] $50,5000 $65,000 $65,000 sm.ssof $70,6500 £60,000 $60,0000 $56,000] $56,000] $55.850] $55,850] $69,800 $69.800) $56,600
31 Jin-Line Pump Room Exhaust System 1 LS | $15,000 15,000 $25000] 525,000 $24.670| _ $24.670] §25000 _$25,000] $24.000] _§54.000] STTE00| 13500 $30.800) $30.800] §30.985|  $30,085 $62.400 _ §67.400| 529204
32 Gen-Set Sound Attenuation System and Associated Louvers and Silencers 1 LS $30,000, $30,000 $75,000] 375,000 $25.600 $25,6000  $1,000) $25,000] $17,500] $17,50 $4,000) 54,0000 $5,100] $5,1000  $15,500] 15,5000  $2,000] $2,000) $21,219
33 |Pump Room Exhaust Air Registers 1| 1S | $10,000 0,000/ $25,000] __$25,00 §787 $7,900  §7,900| $57,000] _ $5.70 §340 0| $15500]  $15500] $7.400]  $7.400) $7.953
34 Rock Excavalion 200 [o] §$75 5,00 $75) 15,00 75 §75) 5,00 75 15,00 ‘?'Q $15,000 $75 $15,00 75 15,01 5,000
X §35,000]  $35,000] $35,000 _$35,000] $35.000 35,000 ,000] §$35.000]  $35,000| §35000]  $35000] $35,000, 35,000 $35.000 0 35,000
X 0 67,000 $67,0000 $10, 15,000 00 0 520,000 20 5,000)] (545,000 $31,000  $31.0 12,25
Electrical Allowance L $10,000) $10,001 10,000 $10,00 10, 10,000 10,00 10,000 $10,000{ $10,000 10,0 $10,000] $10,000{ $10,000 10,0 10.00!
TOTAL SUBMITTED BID $1,823,00 1,580,000 $1,692,690 $1,681,95 1,781,027 $1,822,74 751,896,672 s1.705.41
CORRECTED BID| $1,530,500] 51 ,ss:r,rngl 51 .m,@i
| |

COMMENTS: The following three (3) contractors had errors in calcutating their Total Bid amounts (sum of the total amounts for bid items 1 through 37): (1) SCW Contracting Corporation, (2) Socal Pacific Construction Corp., and (3) Zondiros Corporation.

P\WORKING\CIP P2172\Design\Bid Phase\Bid Evaiuation Sheet.xis



AGENDA ITEM 4

STAFF REPORT

A

TYPE MEETING: Regular Board MEETING DATE: October 9, 2008

SUBMITTEDBY: Pedro Porras , W.0./GF, : 08-02754 DIV.NO. 1
Chief of Water Operations

ﬁiﬁgOVEDBY: Pedro Porras, Chief of Operations

APPROVED BY:
(Asst. GM):

SUBJECT:

Manny Magafia, Assistant General Manager of Engineering and

Water Operationgamﬂdwwmq ’”‘?ﬁNV%k\
Renewal of Mexico Agreement to Transfer Water

GENERAL, MANAGER' S RECOMMENDATION :

That the Board authorize the General Manager to execute the
proposed amended agreement No. 1 (Attachment B) to the
“"Agreement for the temporary emergency delivery of a portion of
the Mexican Treaty Waters,” and approve the proposed wheeling
rate for the delivery of Treaty Water to the City of Tijuana.

COMMITTEE ACTION:

See Attachment A

PURPOSE :

The purpose of this report is to: 1) request the Board adopt a
wheeling rate based on increased energy costs and current pump
station capacity costs to meet Mexico demands; and 2) request
authorization to execute the proposed amendment No. 1 to the
agreement to deliver the Mexican Treaty Waters.

ANALYSIS:

Mexico has made a formal request to the United States of
America, through the International Boundary and Water Commission

(IBWC), to provide an emergency water supply in and around the
City of Tijuana.




Under a 1972 contract, the Otay Water District (District) built
water conveyance facilities, including a 24-inch pipeline and
pump station modifications, connecting existing District
facilities with Mexican water facilities at the international
boundary. The funding for the construction was provided by
Mexico. Also, under the 1972 contract, the United States
delivered water from the Colorado River allotted to Mexico in a
water treaty between the United States and Mexico signed in
Washington, D.C. on February 3, 1944. Treaty water was delivered
to Mexico under the 1972 contract and its amendments until the

contract was terminated in 1983 due to completion of the Mexican

aqueduct built to convey Colorado River water to Tijuana.

After termination of the 1972 contract, the facilities
constructed by the District under that contract were dismantled,
and the connection between the United States and Mexico was
removed. In 1989 and in 1992, emergency delivery of treaty water
was provided through a temporary l4-inch above ground pipeline
installed by District forces to reconnect the United States and
Mexican water systems. These emergency deliveries were pursuant
to arrangements coordinated by the IBWC.

In September 2003, the District, IBWC, United States Bureau of
Reclamation, Metropolitan Water District (Metropolitan), and San
Diego County Water Authority (SDCWA) entered into an Agreement
for Temporary Emergency Delivery of a Portion of the Mexican
Treaty Waters of the Colorado River to the International
Boundary in the Vicinity of Tijuana, Baja California, Mexico,
and for Operation of Facilities in the United States
(Agreement) .

Under terms and conditions of the Agreement, Mexico is required
to pay in advance for requested deliveries, based on the fees
and charges established by the SDCWA, Metropolitan and the
District. Deliveries are on a space available basis in the
conveyance systems of the three agencies. The Agreement
stipulates that maximum monthly and annual delivery volumes,
based on capacity of the emergency connection at the border,
shall not exceed 1,200 acre-feet and 14,400 acre-feet,
respectively. This agreement was set for a five-year period and
it is scheduled to expire on November 10, 2008. Mexico has
fully complied with all terms and conditions of the contract.

Mexico has requested the continuation of a standby arrangement
for emergency deliveries for Tijuana for an additional five
years. Since initiation of emergency deliveries in 2003, Mexico




has taken action to develop additional water supplies for the
Tijuana region. In response to Mexico’s request, the IBWC, in
coordination with the participating water agencies in the United
States and Mexico, prepared and plans to adopt a new IBWC Minute
to extend emergency deliveries for another five-year term. The
Minute serves as the binational agreement between the two
countries and framework for the emergency deliveries to Tijuana.
The next step is for the Minute to be signed by the
Commissioners. Once signed, SDCWA will attach the Minute to the

amended agreement and route for signature to the proper
agencies,

For purposes of establishing the charge for the next five-year
period, staff is proposing that the Temporary Emergency Service
Fee equal to $96.37 per acre-foot, which is $21.77 less than the
current rate of $118.14. This reduction is due to Mexico’s
current flow deliveries which will fully pay the capital costs
incurred by the District under the current contract.

FISCAL IMPACT: o 2? ;

/ ’ -
No fiscal impact is anticipated with the adoption of this
wheeling rate. The rate is an estimate that should cover all
costs associated with transferring water from SDCWA to Mexico

via District facilities. The U.S./Mexico agreement allows the
wheeling rate to be changed once a year.

STRATEGIC GOAL:

1.2.4.1: Identify and promote opportunities for bi-national
cooperation and understanding.

3.1.1.6: Improve existing and obtain additional inter-agency
connections.

3.1.1.9: Operate the system to meet demands 24/17.

LEGAL IMPACT:

No legal impact is anticipated at this time.

Géneral Manager




ATTACHMENT A

SUBJECT/PROJECT: | RENEWAL OF MEXICO AGREEMENT TO TRANSFER WATER

COMMITTEE ACTION:

The Engineering and Operations Committee met on September 17,
2008 and supported staffs' recommendation.

NOTE .

The “Committee Action” is written in anticipation of the
Committee moving the item forward for board approval. This
report will be sent to the Board as a committee approved item,
or modified to reflect any discussion or changes as directed
from the committee prior to presentation to the full board.




ATTACHMENT B

IBM No. 03-21
Amendment No. 1

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AGREEMENT FOR TEMPORARY EMERGENCY DELIVERY OF A
PORTION OF THE MEXICAN TREATY WATERS OF THE COLORADO RIVER TO THE
INTERNATIONAL BOUNDARY IN THE VICINITY OF TIJUANA, BAJA CALIFORNIA
MEXICO, AND FOR THE OPERATION OF FACILITIES IN THE UNITED STATES

7

1. PREAMBLE: This Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement for Temporary
Emergency Delivery of a Portion of the Mexican Treaty Waters of the
Colorado River to the International Boundary in the Vicinity of
Tijuana, Baja California, Mexico, and for the Operation of Facilities
in the United States (“Amendment No. 1”) 1is made this day of

, 2008, pursuant to the Act of Congress approved June

17, 1902 (32 Stat. 388), and Acts amendatory thereof or supplementary
thereto, including but not limited to the Boulder Canyon Project Act
enacted December 21, 1928 (45 Stat. 1057), all of which are commonly
known and referred to as Federal Reclamation law, by and among the
United States of America (“United States”), acting by and through the
United States Commissioner, International Boundary and Water
Commission, United States and Mexico (“United States Commissioner”),
and the Secretary of the Interior, acting by and through the Department
of the Interior, Bureau of Reclamation (“Reclamation”) ; The
Metropolitan Water District of Southern California (*Metropolitan”), a
public corporation of the State of California; the San Diego County
Water Authority (“Authority”), a public corporation of the State of
California; and the Otay Water District (*OWD”), a public corporation

of the State of California, sometimes collectively called “Parties.”

WITNESSETH THAT:

2. EXPLANATORY RECITALS:

2.1 WHEREAS, Metropolitan, the Authority, OWD, and the United
States entered into an Agreement for Temporary Emergency Delivery of a
Portion of the Mexican Treaty Waters of the Colorado River to the
International Boundary in the Vicinity of Tijuana, Baja California,
Mexico, and for Operation of Facilities in the United States, IBM

No.03-21, dated September 29, 2003 {(Emergency Delivery Agreement) ;




2.2 WHEREAS, Mexico has formally commenced the Tijuana-Colorado
River Aqueduct expansion project works with an estimated execution
period of 18 months.

2.3 WHEREAS, Mexico has executed a project to interconnect
wells, convey water to the Monte de los Olivos pre-treatment plant and
subsequently inject it into the Florido-Aguaje aqueduct in two phases.

2.4 WHEREAS, Mexico has reconditioned the La Mision-Tijuana
Aqueduct, which transports water from the La Mision aquifer to the city
of Playas de Rosarito, and rehabilitated the Abelardo L. Rodriguez
purification plant.

2.5 WHEREAS, Mexico has requested the continuation of a standby
arrangement for Emergency Deliveries for Tijuana for a five-year period
beyond November 9, 2008.

2.6 WHEREAS, Metropolitan, the Authority, and OWD are
willing to arrange for the transportation and delivery of a Portion of
the Mexican Treaty Waters through available capacity in their
respective distribution system facilities in accordance with the terms
and conditions of this Amendment.

2.7 WHEREAS, continuation of a standby arrangement for
Emergency Deliveries for Tijuana beyond five years after the vyear
Emergency Deliveries for Tijuana were initiated under the Emergency
Delivery Agreement required action by the International Boundary and
Water Commission (IBWCQ) ;

2.8 WHEREAS, Minute of the IBWC, dated ______, 2008 (Exhibit
A attached hereto), authorizes continuation of a standby arrangement
for Emergency Deliveries for Tijuana to and including November 9, 2013;

2.9 WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into this Amendment
No. 1 to conform the term of the Emergency Delivery Agreement to Minute

2.10 WHEREAS, Metropolitan desires that the Emergency Delivery
Agreement recognize that Metropolitan now adds fluoride to its treated
water supplies;

2.11 WHEREAS, Metropolitan desires to delete subsection 12(g) in

its entirety as scheduling of energy has become much more complicated




and regulated since execution of the Emergency Delivery Agreement with
additional risk to Metropolitan;

2.12 WHEREAS, the United States has determined the proposal of
extending water deliveries to Tijuana for five more years will not
create significant or cumulative impacts and therefore will not be
considered a major federal action significantly affecting the quality
of the human environment for the purposes of the National Environmental
Policy Act. Thus, the extension of water deliveries is categorically
excluded under 46FR44083 (100.6a.5), which includes actions
specifically required under any treaty or international agreement, or
pursuant thereto, to which the United States is a party, or required by
the decision of international organizations (including courts),
authorities or consultations in which the United States is a member or
participant.

2.13 WHEREAS, the Authority has performed an environmental
assessment pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act and
determined that this action will not have a significant effect on the

environment and is categorically exempt from the requirements for the

preparation of environmental documents.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein

contained, the Parties agree as follows:

3. AMENDMENT TO EMERGENCY DELIVERY AGREEMENT:

3.1 Recital B is hereby amended to add the following sentence to

the end of that paragraph:

“"The United States Commissioner and the Mexican Commissioner have

signed Minute No. dated of the

1 I

International Boundary and Water Commission (hereinafter referred to as
"IBWC Minute” beginning November 10, 2008), for subsequent Emergency
Deliveries for Tijuana for a period ending no later than November 9,
2013 at the same point of delivery.

3.2 Recital I is hereby amended to add the following sentence to
the end of that paragraph:
“Metropolitan adds fluoride to its treated water supplies to offer an

additional level of public health protection.”




3.3 Recital P is hereby amended to delete from the first
sentence the phrase “exceed five vyears beginning the year Emergency
Deliveries for Tijuana are initiated” and insert in its place the
phrase “extend beyond November 9, 2013~.

3.4 The last sentence of Article 5 (b) is hereby amended to

delete the words “The initial”.

3.5 The first sentence of Article 12 (e) is hereby deleted in
its entirety.

3.6 Article 12 (g) is hereby deleted in its entirety.

3.7 Article 15 is hereby amended to revise the last sentence to
the following: "In both the federal and state environmental
processes, it was determined that extending the Emergency Water
Deliveries for Tijuana for five more years will not have an
environmental impact.”

3.8 Article 18 (a) is hereby deleted in its entirety and is
hereby replaced with the following:

“18 (a) Upon the expiration of a five-year term to and including
November 9, 2013.~"
3.9 Article 19 (a) is hereby amended to revise the phrase *“the

Supreme Court Decree of March 9, 1964, in Arizona V. California (376

U.S. 340), as supplemented” to “the Consolidated Decree entered by

the U.S. Supreme Court in the case of Arizona v. California (547

U.s. 150) (2006)~.

3.10 Article 21 is hereby amended to revise the words “Chief

Executive Officer” to “General Manager” .

3.11 Exhibit B of the Agreement is superseded by Exhibit B
attached hereto.

4. OTHER PROVISIONS UNAFFECTED: Except as expressly modified by this

Amendment No. 1, all other terms and provisions of the Emergency
Delivery Agreement, as amended, remain in full force and effect.

5. OFFICIALS NOT TO BENEFIT: No Member of or Delegate to the

Congress, Resident Commissioner, or official of Metropolitan, the
Authority, and OWD shall benefit from this Amendment No. 1 other than

as a water user or landowner in the same manner as other water users or

landowners.




6. CONTINGENT ON APPROPRIATION OR ALLOTMENT OF FUNDS : The

expenditure or advance of any money or the performance of any
obligation of the United States under this Amendment No. 1 shall be
contingent upon appropriation or allotment of funds. No 1liability
shall accrue to the United States in case funds are not appropriated or
allotted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto, by their officers
thereunto duly authorized, have executed this Amendment No. 1, and this

Amendment No. 1 shall take effect on the day and year first above

written.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

By:

By:

Carlos Marin Lorri Gray

Commissioner Regional Director

United States Section Lower Colorado
Region

International Boundary and Bureau of
Reclamation

Water Commission

United States and Mexico

Approved as to Legal

Sufficiency:

By:

Katherine Ott Verburg
Field Solicitor

i
i
i
|
\
;
|
)
]
!
i
\
i
\
\
\
i
i
‘



By:

METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA

Jeffrey Kightlinger
General Manager

Approved as to form:

By:

By:

Karen L. Tachiki
General Counsel

SAN DIEGO COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

Maureen A. Stapleton
General Manager

Approved as to form:

By:

By:

Daniel S. Hentschke
General Counsel

OTAY WATER DISTRICT

Mark Watton
General Manager

Approved as to form:

By:

General Counsel




Charges to Mexico for Emergency Deliveries for Tijuana
of a Portion of Mexico’s 1944 Colorado River Treaty Water

Effective November 10, 2008

On the basig of total
water handled
including losses at
unit charge for total

water
Delivery to Mexico
1. Water delivered to Mexico at international
boundary near Tijuana (acre-feet) as measured at
Service Connection SD-TJ
Payment to OWD
5 OWD system loss* at 3.0 percent of Line 1 (acre-
’ feet)
3 OWD total deliveries (Line 1 plus Line 2) (acre-
) feet)
Unit payment due OWD for delivery charges and
4. $96.48
other expenses ($/acre-foot)
5. Total payment to OWD (Line 3 times Line 4) (3)
Payment to the Authority
6 Water delivered by Authority for Mexico; same as
) Line 3 (acre-feet)
7 Authority system loss* at 1.0 percent of Line 3
’ (acre-feet)
8 Authority total deliveries (Line 6 plus Line 7)
’ (acre-feet)
: . . 60.00/AF
Unit payment due Authority for delivery charges s (
. , Effective January 1,
9. and other expenses ($/acre-foot) (Unit charge is 2009
. L . :
equivalent to Authority’s Transportation Rate) $64.00/AF
10 Total payment to Authority (Line 8 times Line 9)
TA(8)
Payment to Metropolitan
11 Water delivered by Metropolitan for Mexico; same
" as Line 8 (acre-feet)
12 Metropolitan system loss* at 3.6 percent of Line
" 8 (acre-feet)
13 Metropolitan total deliveries (Line 11 plus Line

12) (acre-feet)




On the basis of total
water handled
including losses at
unit charge for total
water

14. Unit payment due Metropolitan for use of existing
diversion and conveyance works, water treatment, $325.,00/AF.
and other expenses (Unit charge includes Effective January 1,
Metropolitan's System Access Rate, Water 2009
Stewardship Rate and Treatment Surcharge) ($/acre- $335.00/AF
foot)

15. Unit péyment due Met;opolltan tor electric energy, Estimated Unit
determined as the average energy cost ($/megawatt-

. . . Payment
hour), including foregone sales, incurred by
Metropolitan for the incremental amognt of water November 2008 :
for the month that the water was delivered $278 .00 /AF
multiplied by 2.38 (includes pumping costs, loss Decemger 2008 :
of Metropolitan's share of energy generated at )
$278.00/AF
Parker Dam Power Plant, and loss of Southern
. . . , January 2009:
California Edison Company Benefit Energy) ($/acre-
$221.00/AF

foot) .

16 Total payment to Metropolitan ((Line 13 times Line

" 14) plus (Line 13 times Line 15)) (%)
17.

Total Charge (Line 5, plus lines 10 and 16) (%)

*Portion of Treaty Water diverted by Metropolitan
at Lake Havasu.




AGENDA ITEM 5

STAFF REPORT

TYPE MEETING: Regular Board MEETING DATE: October 9, 2008
H. Damon Braden Aﬁf PROJECT/ P2440-  DIV. 2
SUBMITTEDBY: Senior Civil Engineer SUBPROJECTS: 03000 & NO.
004000
Ron Ripperger A"

Engineering Manager

APPROVED BY: Rod posadag\;\g}g,

(Chief) Chief, Engineering

APPROVEDBY:  Manny Magafia“~Ww{ e
(Asst. GM): Assistant General nager, Engineering and Operations

SUBJECT: Amendments to Utility Agreements with Caltrans related to

Construction of the SR-905 Utility Relocations

GENERAL MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATION :

That the Otay Water District's (District) Board authorizes the
General Manager to sign Amendments to four (4) separate Utility
Agreements (Nos. 31755, 31756, 31757, and 31758) with the

California Department of Transportation (Caltrans) (see Exhibit
A for project location).

COMMITTEE ACTION:

Please see Attachment A.

PURPOSE :

To obtain Board authorization for the General Manager to sign
Amendments to Utility Agreements with Caltrans (Nos. 31755,
31756, 31757, and 31758; see Exhibits B-1 through B-4).

ANALYSIS:

In 2003 Caltrans notified the District of its intent to
construct SR-905 from Heritage Road to SR-125 within Otay Mesa.
Subsequently, the District entered into several Utility
Agreements with Caltrans to establish prior rights and cost
sharing for relocation of District existing and proposed




utilities that were in conflict with Caltrans' design. This
current action addresses Amendments to four (4) of the existing
Utility Agreements.

Caltrans requested the District to design and relocate the
existing utilities at Pacific Rim Court, Cactus Road, and
Gailes/Dublin Road. This work has been completed. Due to the
complexity of the relocation of utilities at Britannia Boulevard
and Airway Road/Harvest Road, Caltrans requested that the
District provide design plans for these locations to be
incorporated into the Caltrans overall SR-905 design and
construction. Caltrans is currently in the process of
constructing Britannia Boulevard and Airway Road/Harvest Road as
part of the overall SR-905 project.

The original estimates provided for each of the four (4) Utility
Agreements were based on known conditions and understandings at
the time each Agreement was executed. Due to changes in field
conditions, conflicts with other utilities, other agencies
planned utilities, and Caltrans' reqﬁested design changes, the
actual project costs exceeded the estimated costs. Upon
execution of these Amendments the District will invoice Caltrans
for the additional costs.

Caltrans has assured Staff that the amounts to be reimbursed to
the District in the Amendments have been set aside in the
authorized funding for the SR-905 construction. Following is a
summary of the potential liabilities and reimbursements for each
Amended Utility Agreement.

Agreement Paid to Reimbursed Net
Number Caltrans to Otay to Otay
31755 $ 97,500 $ 141,140 $43,640
31756 $ 809,820 $ 192,386 ($617,434)
31757 $ $ 350,025 $350,025
31758 $ $ 443,728 $443,728

Total $ 907,320 $1,127,279 $219,959

FISCAL IMPACT:

The total budget for CIP P2440, as approved in the FY 2009
budget, is $2,460,000. Expenditures to date are $3,278,316.
Total expenditures, plus outstanding commitments and forecast to
date, are $2,408,478 which includes the anticipated Caltrans
reimbursement of $1,127,279(See Attachment B for budget
details). Based on a review of the budget, the Project Manager
has determined the budget will be sufficient to support this
project.

Finance has determined that 100% of the funding is available
from the Replacement Fund.

2




STRATEGIC GOAL:

This project supports the District's Mission Statement, "To
provide safe reliable water, recycled water and wastewater
services to our community in an innovative, cost efficient |
water-wise and environmentally responsible manner", as well as ?
the General Manager's vision, ".. prepared for the future.." by

guaranteeing that the District will always be able to meet |

future water supply obligations and plan, design, and construct
new facilities.

LEGAL IMPACT:

Legal counsel reviewed this Utility Agreement for consistency
and content.

Gerferal Manéber

P:\WORKING\CIP P2440\Staff Reports\BD 10-01-08, Staff Report, Caltrans Util Agrees, (HDB-RR).doc

HDB/RR/RP:Jf

Attachments: Attachment A
Attachment B
Exhibit A
Exhibit B-1
Exhibit B-2
Exhibit B-3
Exhibit B-4




ATTACHMENT A

SUBJECT/PROJECT: | Amendments to Utility Agreements with Caltrans related to
p2440- Construction of the SR-905 Utility Relocations
003000&0040000

COMMITTEE ACTION:

The Engineering, Operations, and Water Resources Committee
reviewed this item at a meeting held on September 17, 2008. The
Committee supported Staff's recommendation.

NOTE :

The "Committee Action" is written in anticipation of the
Committee moving the item forward for Board approval. This
report will be sent to the Board as a Committee approved item,
or modified to reflect any discussion or changes as directed
from the Committee prior to presentation to the full Board.




ATTACHMENT B

SUBJECT/PROJECT: | Amendments to Utility Agreements with Caltrans related to
P2440 Construction of the SR-905 Utility Relocations
003000&0040000
Otay Water District Date Updated: Sept. 04, 2008
P2440- 1-905 Utility Relocations
COutstanding
Budget c 2 Commimment & Final Cost V’"d"’;
$2,460,000 Forecast
Planning
|In House/Labor 69,810 69,810 69.810
Professional Legat Fees 340 340 - 340 |Burks, Williams, Sorensen LLP
Service Contracts 2,080 2,060 - 2,060 jGarcia Calderon & Ruiz LLP
ire, ils & [] [ - 8 [Ferguson Waterworks
Temporary Labor 112 112 - 172 [Sedona Staffing Services
[Total Planning s 72328 § 72328 | $ "~ s 72.328
Design
In House/Labor 112,516 112,516 112,516
Consultant Contracts 224,799 224,799 - 224,799 |HOR Inc,
12,000 12,000 - 12,000 [Bowen & Associales
68,923 66,923 - 66,923 |Hiroch & Company
11,040 11,040 - 11,040 |Swinerton Managsment
Service C 2,190 2,790 - 2,180 JOCB Reprographics
70 70 - 70 |San Disgo Daily Transcripts
190 190 - 190 |Clarkson Lab & Supply Inc.
Printing 8 8 - jEelty Cash C i
- - jFrank & Son Paving Inc.
Tolal Design S 420736 | 5 429,735 § 1s 429,735
Construction
|in House/Labor 206,788 208,788 206,768
|Adverti WBid 328 328 - 328 [Union Tribune
Professional, Legal Fees 437 437 - 437 {Garcia Calderon & Ruiz LLP
Consultant Contracts 37,271 37,271 - 37.271 IRBF Consulting
1,820 1,820 - 1,820 |Southem Califomia Soil
20,640 20,640 - 20,640 fSwinerton
Construction Contracts 1,012,028 1,012,028 - 1,012,028 |Zondires Corporation
524 524 - 524 |HD Supply Waterworks Ltd.
654 654 - 654 |Clarkson Lab & Supply Inc.
909,670 909,670 - 909,670 |Dapartment of Transporiation
| Retention 48,015 48,015 - 48,015 | Zondiros Corporation
[Rents/Leases(Temp. Easement) 1,750 1,750 - 1,750 |Gateway Park Owners Association
6,825 6,825 - 6,625 |Brown Field Business Park LP
1,000 1,000 - 1,000 |Dante Corp.
Settlements (Easement) 1,000 1,000 - 1,000 |Vista South Melrose LP
Materials 216 216 - 216 {C.W. Mcgrath
183 163 - 163 |United Rentals Northwesl Inc
155 155 - 155 |HSS Renix Inc
258 258 - 258 |Penhall Co.
[AMR Meters 165 165 - 165
Meter Bushings 6 6 - [
Sawer Fittings & Green Bell 24 24 - 24
Adaptor ACP 914 1,709 1,709 - 1,709
Gate Valve 2,247 2,247 - 2,247
[~ IFipe LG Steel 325 325 5 325
Flange Weld On 71 71 - 71
|Reducar Cast Iron 323 323 ~ 323
Valve Ball 37 37 - 37
_|'s§ddls Tap ACP 2 inch 93 93 - 93
Corp 119 119 - 119
|Prufessiunal Legal Fees 500 500 - 500 [First American Title
|Water Loss 228 228 - 228
]
Total Construgtion $ 2,266,388 | $ 2,255,388 | $ -1s 2,256,388
Ci Utility Ag
Expense / (Reimbursement) {55.279)| {68,279)| ~ (55,279)| Util Agree 31728
Expsnse / (Reimbursement) (43,640) (43,640) - (43,640)]Util Agree 31755 Amended
Expanse / (Reimbursement) 617,434 617,434 - 617,434 {Util Agree 31756 Amended
Expense / {Rei (350,025) {350,025) {350,025)|Util Agree 31757 Amended
Expense / (Reimbursement) (443,728) {443,728) (443,728)] Uit Agree 31758 Amended
Expanse / (Relmbursement) (67,485) - (67,485) (67.485)] Utit Agres 31759
Expanse / (Reimburasment) 2,350 | 2,350 - 2,350 JUtl Agree 31779
Expensa / (Reimbursement) (e‘soo)l (8,600) {8,600) Ut Agres 31817
Total Caltrans $ (348,873)] § 520,865 | $ (869,838)} $ {348,973)
Grand Total |$ 2408478[s  3278316]s (869,838)] 5 2,408,478 |




EL CAJON

CORONADO \

PROJECT )
SITE :

IMPERIAL °
BEACH

Tijuona Estuory

VICINITY MAP

1@ PACIFICRIMCT
UTILITY AGREEMENT NO. 31758

(@ cactUsrD
UTILITY AGREEMENT NO. 31759

BRITANNIA BLVD
UTILITY AGREEMENT NO. 31756

UTILITY AGREEMENT NO. 31757

[ U

®
"|@ GAILES BLVD/DUBLIN DR
®

AIRWAY RD/HARVEST RD L

UTILITY AGREEMENT NO. 31755 = :

BROWN FIELD

o '\~ OCEAN VIEW HILLS PKWY
PROPOSED SR-905 ; OTAYMESARD
e 7 ¥ T by
P S = | | | |
K/ 1 el i ; | e
oy i . . |/ PROPOSED SR-905|
EE— x,}:\m / = 7 - ,
SN ‘Alf
Si

PAWOAKINGACIP PRsalnGraphica\Drasings\Evninit A - Oct 2000 Starf Reportoeg 97472008 100911 AN PDT

BRITANNIABL

OTAY WATER DISTRICT

SR—-905 UTILITY RELOCATIONS

EXHIBIT A




STATE OF CALIFORNIA » DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DATE: June 24, 2008
AMENDMENT TO UTILITY AGREEMENT 13-EX-24 (REV 4/2002)
Page 1 of 2
Dist Co Rte KP (P.M. EA
11 SD 905 R13.9/R18.6 091821
Federal Aid No: A905 (015)

Owner's File: CU12242
FEDERAL PARTICIPATION: On the Project Yes [ JNo

On the Utilities  [X] Yes OnNe

FIRST AMENDMENT TO UTILITY AGREEMENT NO. 31755

WHEREAS, the State of California, acting by and through its Department of Transportation, hereinafter called STATE
and QTAY WATER DISTRICT, hereinafter called OWNER, have entered info that certain Utility Agreement No. 31755 dated
July 14, 2006 which Agreement sets forth the terms ajid i:ﬂndiliﬂ_ns’ pursiant {o which OWNER has relocated its water facilities in
Airway Road and Harvest Road, to accommodate STA'I‘I:‘,’-& ‘consituction oniRoute 905, Project No. 091821, and,

WHEREAS, in the performance of said work, increased costs over and above those estimated at the time of the
execution of said Agreement were incurred primarily due to the increase of additional services required by the design consultant,
internal plan design review and field inspection and testing for the work installed

WHEREAS, it has been determined that, since final costs have overrun the amount shown in said Agreement by 399%

when the increased cost exceeds by 25% the estimated amount set forth in said Agreement, said Agreement shall be amended to
show the increased cost of the work to the STATE; and,

WHEREAS, the estimated cost to the STATE of the work to be performed under said Agreement was $35,303.00, and
by reason of the increased costs referred to above, the amended estimated cost to the STATE is $141,140.00.
NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed between the parties as follows:

1. The estimated cost to the STATE of $35,303.00 as set forth in said Agreement is hereby amended to read Phase 9
funds increase to $141.140.00.

2. All other terms and conditions of said Agreement remain unchanged.

sesk R stk ko sk ok sk ok

EXHIBIT B-1



AMENDMENT TO UTILITY AGREEMENT EA 091821

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
UTILITY AGREEMENT NO. 31755
13-EX-24 (REV 4/2002)

Page 2 of 2

THE ESTIMATED TOTAL COST TO STATE FOR ITS SHARE OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED WORK IS $141,140.00,

CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS = *;UN;) TYPE EA AMOUNT
1 hereby certily upon my own personal knowledge that budgeted funds are coign ur'l 5 $
available for the period and purposc of the expenditure shown here. Construction Funds $
o A / _ I RW Funds 091829 $105,837.00
-/2:}..{’5? L -;,7{./1 ; /.'1_/]'[ t/ /é"/{—} E}
HQ Accounting Officer i Datd Already encumbered $ 35.303.00
ITEM CHAP STAT FY AMOUNT Total $141,140.00
oo~ goi-2068-2¢ | 16 ey | oW -
Lfaw—w 20002 / o5, $37.00
230082 20|\ W72 | 2an [orfoe

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this FIRST AMENDMENT to
Utility Agreement No. 31735 this day of , 2008.

STATE: DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION OWNER: OTAY WATER DISTRICT

Delegated, AMY LAMO

I VARGAS, Chief
Utility Relocation Brane]

o LS D B
DIsiri¢t [§hvisiBh Chief, I;ylu of Way = " Date Name/Title Date
i

By Q&MALQ\L tc‘ F‘)Lllt'fé By

Carol Vu Date
Utitity Coordinator

DO NOT WRITE BELOW - FOR ACCOUNTING PURPOSES ONLY

&t
PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT TO COMPLETE UNSHADED FIELDS: UTILITY COMPLETES:
T | DOCUMBNT | SuUli CHG SuB SPECIAL OBJ DOLLAR
CODE| NUMBER | FIX | DIST | UNIT | DIST EA JOB DESIGNATION | FFY FA |CODE{ AMOUNT
AU [URgBassig] ' [T 0 100feT  Beeip931ks oV Iz [ os4 [105,9377-00
UA a8 054
EA FUNDING VERIFIED: REVIEW/REQUEST FUNDING:
Si %& X7 Q/Qm \ \\f
> i w ) J L
lgn riwh Slgn> -‘-«{‘V \~ - 3 Q
B - 1
Print§ 07 Lourdes Dungca 25 ol{ Print>  Carol Vu (C) I :-]q\(ﬁ‘)
R/W Planning and Management Date Utility Coordinator , Date

Distribution: 4 originals to R/W Accounting
4 originals returned to R/W Planning and Management




o~=STATE OF CALIFORNIA « DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DATE: June 24, 2008

AMENDMENT TO UTILITY AGREEMENT 13-EX-24 (REV 4/2002)
Page 1 of 2
Dist Co Rte KP(P.M) EA
11 SD 905 R13.9/R18.6 091821

Federal Aid No:  A905 (015)

Owmer's File:

FEDERAL PARTICIPATION:  On the Project Yes [ JNo
Onthe Utilities ) Yes [ No

FIRST AMENDMENT TO UTILITY AGREEMENT NO. 31756

WHEREAS, the State of California, acting by and through its Department of Transportation, hereinafter called STATE
and OTAY WATER DISTRICT, hereinafter called OWNER, have entered into that certain Utility Agreement No. 31756 dated
November 08, 2006 which Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions pursuant to which OWNER has relocated its water
facilities in Britannia Boulevard, to accommodate STATE's constwgt}'gﬁn on Route 905, Project No. 091821, and,

WHEREAS, in the performance of gaid Work, intteased costs over and above those estimated at the time of the
execution of said Agreement were incurred prifharily/ due to the increase of additional services required by the design consultant,
internal plan design review and field inspection and testing for the work installed

WHEREAS, it has been determined that, since final costs have overrun the amount shown in said Agreement by 96%

when the increased cost exceeds by 25% the estimated amount set forth in said Agreement, said Agreement shall be amended to
show the increased cost of the work to the STATE; and,

WHEREAS, the estimated cost to the STATE of the work to be performed under said Agreement was $92,703.00, and
by reason of the increased costs referred to above, the amended estimated cost to the STATE is $192,386.05.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed between the parties as follows:

1. The estimated cost to the STATE of $92,703.00 as set forth in said Agreement is hereby amended to read Phase 9
funds increased to $192.386.05,

2. All other terms and conditions of said Agreement remain unchanged.

skl ks ook okt okok oK sk ok

EXHIBIT B-2




ki

{ENDMENT TO UTILITY AGREEMENT

EA 091821

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
UTILITY AGREEMENT NO. 31756
13-EX-24 (REV 4/2002)

Pag_e 20f2

THE ESTIMATED TOTAL COST TO STATE FOR ITS SHARE OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED WORK IS $192,386.05.

CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS — ‘;UNE TYPe EA 5 AMOUNT
[ hereby certify upon my own personal knowledge that budgeted funds are csign ur? E
available for the period and purpose of the expenditure shown here. Construction Funds $
g / RW Funds 091829 $99,683.05
> f / & il
Bossils Lopellon /)08
HQ Accounting Officér’ ' Date Already encumbered $ 92.703.00
ITEM CHAP | STAT | FY AMOUNT Total $192,386.05
26t bol- Zook-20 [16 e ofor q4,b€3.08
26ky- 3o OV 20 \’Nl 1 | 2ot oot

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this FIRST AMENDMENT to

Utility Agreement No. 31756 this

day of , 2008.

STATE: DEPARKMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

, 2 WD (g/
\/ I)Etm“)wwnn Chief, Eﬁmht of Way

Déjegdted, AMY L I'T VARGAS, Chmf
Utility Relocation ch

{ Date

(_\_ﬁ (Wa) Q \\)LQ,

Carol Vu
Utility Cootdinator

OJ’N\U(‘

Date

OWNER: OTAY WATER DISTRICT

b

By

Name/Title

o

y

DO NOT WRITE BELOW - FOR ACCOUNTING PURPOSES ONLY

PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT TO COMPLETE UNSHADED FIELDS:

—
Date < Sign &

UTILITY COMPLETES:
i DOCUMENT | SUF | CHG SUB SPECIAL OBJ DOLLAR
CODE ) NU}\_’]L}LR_ FIX { DIST | UNIT | DIST EA JjoB DESIGNATION FFY FA |CODE AMOUNT
AN EEES fﬁﬁ 4o 11 1091529 1Pl azge OF I U los4 |719,072 05
UA o 054
EA FUNDING VERIFIED: REVIEW/REQUEST FUNDING:
Sign> \é ;% 2 Q7< Sign> O . _{'A,O L_) @ .
s g
Print>! 7! Lourdes Dungca o055 Print>  Carol Vu l*i\l , ( \lt\
R/W Planning and Management Date Utility Coordinator Date

Distribution: 4 originals to R/W Accounting

4 originals returned to R/W Planning and Management




Pais

”’s’ﬁ’rr OF CALIFORNIA ¢ DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DATE: June 24, 2008
AMENDMENT TO UTILITY AGREEMENT 13-EX-24 (REV 4/2002)
Page 1 of 2
Dist Co Rte KP(P.M.) EA
11 SD 905 R13.9/R18.6 091821

Federal Aid No:  A905 (015)

Owner's File: OWD Drawing 46-7

FEDERAL PARTICIPATION:  On the Project Yes No
On the Utilities Yes  [No

FIRST AMENDMENT TO UTILITY AGREEMENT NO. 31757

WHEREAS, the State of California, acting by and through its Department of Transportation, hereinafter called STATE
and OTAY WATER DISTRICT, hereinafter called OWNER, have entered into that certain Utility Agreement No. 31757, dated
April 12, 2006, which Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions pursuant 10'which OWNER has relocated its water facilities
in Pacific Rim Court, to accommodate STATE's construction on'Route 903, Project No. 091821; and,

WHEREAS, in the performance of said work, increased costs over and above those estimated at the time of the
execution of said Agreement were incurred primarily due to the availability of labor for this contracted work; and,

WHEREAS, it has been determined that, since final costs have overrun the amount shown in said Agreement by 189%,
and when the increased cost exceeds by 25% the estimated amount set forth in said Agreement, said Agreement shall be amended
to show the increased cost of the work to the STATE; and,

WHEREAS, the estimated cost to the STATE of the work to be performed under said Agreement was $185,236.00, and
by reason of the increased costs referred to above, the amended estimated cost to the STATE is $350.025.34.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed between the parties as follows;

1. The estimated cost to the STATE of $185.236.00 as set forth in said Agreement is hereby amended to read
$350,025.34.

2. All other terms and conditions of said Agreement remain unchanged.

EXHIBIT B-3




AENDMENT TO UTILITY AGREEMENT

EA 091821

FIRST AMENDMENT TO
UTILITY AGREEMENT NO. 31757
13-EX-24 (REV 4/2002)

Page 2 of 2

THE ESTIMATED TOTAL COST TO STATE FOR ITS SHARE OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED WORK IS $350.025.34.

— e

CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS PP LR =4 AMOUNT
- Design Funds $
I hereby certify upon my own personal knowledge that budgeted funds are -
available for the period and purpose of the expenditure shown here. Construction Funds $
— 7 RW Funds 001829 $164,789.34
g .’;LJZ'/"E*'—'E‘/f 2 %ﬂz% ’7/9/()8
HQ Accounting Officer * "Date Already encumbered 185,236.00
ITEM CHAP | STAT FY AMOUNT Total $350,025.34
2o eoi- pwee2e | 76 [weoT Terfog] o 78U
LG o 3009 2f ) |17 wee 7 [orfeg
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this FIRST AMENDMENT to
Utility Agreement No. 31757 this day-of 2008,
STATE: l_}.l-\EPAR’l_‘MENT OF TRANSPORTATION OWNER: OTAY WATER DISTRICT
% L ; / 2
By | &) Kf\/&% ’ ﬁ& By
\_bistfic| Rivision Chief, !{ighl. of Way i Qulc Name/Title Date
Deldgaled, AMY.LAMPTT VARGAS, Chief
Utiliyy'Relocation Branch
| N\ ae
By Q o m& AW O\IMI(B,  y
Carol Vu =z Date
Utility Coordinator
DO NOT WRITE BELOW - FOR ACCOUNTING PURPOSES ONLY
PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT TO COMPLETE UNSHADED FIELDS: UTILITY COMPLETES:
T | DOEUMENT [ SUkE CHG

GODE|. NUMBER FIX | DIST | UNIT | DIST

sSuB SPECIAL
JOB DESIGNATION FFY FA

OBJ DOLLAR
CODE AMOUNT

281P1 931157 0¥ 11 &

054 {/6'1,7799-3¢

UA

EA
2l usgsias [ T T |77 09§29

054

EA FUNDING VERIFIED: REVIEW/REQUEST FUNDING:
Sign> %73 Sign> ( M&;Q \} Q)
[ |4 2
Print>/ 9ALourdes Dungca bS- ¥ Print>  Carol Vu P‘t / QH IOY
R/W Planning and Management Date Utility Coordinator = Date

Distribution: 4 originals to R/W Accounting

4 originals returned to R/W Planning and Management




STATE OF CALIFORNIA « DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION DATE: June 24, 2008

AMENDMENT TO UTILITY AGREEMENT 13-EX-24 (REV 4/2002)
Page 1 of 2
Dist  Co Rte KP (PM) EA
11 SD 905 R13.9/R18.6 091821

Federal Aid No:  A905 (015)
Owner's File:
FEDERAL PARTICIPATION:  On the Project Yes [ONe

On the Utilities Yes [INo

FIRST AMENDMENT TO UTILITY AGREEMENT NO. 31758

WHEREAS, the State of California, acting by and through its Department of Transportation, hereinafter called STATE
and OTAY WATER DISTRICT, hereinafter called OWNER, have entered into that certain Utility Agreement No. 31758, dated
April 12, 2006, which Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions pursuant to which OWNER has relocated its water facilities
in Pacific Rim Court, to accommodate STATE's construction on Route 905, Project No. 091821; and,

WHEREAS, in the performance of said work, increased .e0sts ‘over and ‘above those estimated at the time of the
execution of said Agreement were incurred primarily due to the'Ticréase of additional services required by the design consultant,
internal plan design review and field inspection and testing for the work installed

WHEREAS, it has been determined that, since final costs have overrun the amount shown in said Agreement by 96%

when the increased cost exceeds by 25% the estimated amount set forth in said Agreement, said Agreement shall be amended to
show the increased cost of the work to the STATE; and,

WHEREAS, the estimated cost to the STATE of the work to be performed under said Agreement was $225,674.00, and
by reason of the increased costs referred to above, the amended estimated cost to the STATE is $443,727.80.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed between the parties as follows:

1. The estimated cost to the STATE of $225.674.00 as set forth in said Agreement is hereby amended to read
$443.727.80.

2. All other terms and conditions of said Agreement remain unchanged.

sheok ok ook skeok ok sk sheok ook sk ok sie ok

EXHIBIT B-4




sMENDMENT TO UTILITY AGREEMENT EA 091821
FIRST AMENDMENT TO
UTILITY AGREEMENT NO. 31758
13-EX-24 (REV 4/2002)
Page 2 of 2

THE ESTIMATED TOTAL COST TO STATE FOR ITS SHARE OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED WORK IS $443,727.80.

CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS 5o ‘;UN(? JYPE EA AMOUNT
1 hereby certify upon my own personal knowledge that budgeted funds are coign ur} 5 $
available for the period and purpose of the expenditure shown here. Construction Funds $

y ; / RW Funds 091829 $218,053.80

C:Zgz T 1.'55'11 j-é‘)'ﬁ’i in 7/ Gﬁ/ 0 ) )
HQ Accounting Officer " Date Already encumbered $225.674.00
ITEM CHAP | STAT | FY AMOUNT Total $443,727.80
2ekL-eci~3ocf-ze | 70 2008 foT|og 28,65 3.00
2 wo- 200 re fifvze | e O

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this FIRST AMENDMENT to
Utility Agreement No. 31758 this day of , 2008.

STATE: DEI\’ARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION OWNER: OTAY WATER DISTRICT

T AP

Uf:.!r:‘{; "J?‘vnsum(‘hlct Rifht of Way 4 Da(e |\t§m§_1er"l‘itlc
Delegqléd, AMY L AM T VARGAS, Chief =
Utility Relocation Branch

By

By (\muﬁ& D &\&\’0?& By

Carol Vu Date
Utility Coordinator

DO NOT WRITE BELOW - FOR ACCOUNTING PURPOSES ONLY

PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT TO COMPLETE UNSHADED FIELDS: UTILITY COMPLETES:
> DOCL‘MEN’I T CHG SUB SPECIAL OBJ DOLLAR
SODE DIST | UNIT | DIST JOB DESIGNATION FFY FA |CODE AMOUNT
1440 |11 mma 2CB1P | V2158 o8 || & | o054 |ANY 053 gD
054
EA FUNDING VERIFIED: REVIEW/REQUEST FUNDING:
Sign> 937’ @74 Sign> Qmw 0 \ ’\( \
]
Prmt> Lourdes D Dungca L2505 Print> Carol Vu h I &\l \
R/W Planning and Management Date Utility Coordinator . Whate P

Distribution: 4 originals to R/W Accounting
4 originals returned to R/W Planning and Management




AGENDA ITEM 6

STAFF REPORT

TYPE MEETING:
SUBMITTED BY:

APPROVED BY:
(Chief)

APPROVED BY:
(Asst. GM):

SUBJECT:

Regular Board

Bob Kennedy 6M’v

Associate Civil Engineer

MEETING DATE: October 9, 2008

PROJECT/ R2092- DIV.
SUBPROJECT: 001103 NO.

Ron Gruno
Senior Civil Engineer

Ron Ripperger V@(/_

Engineering Manager
Rod Posac;a%%ciﬁ\

Chief, Engineering

Manny Magafig WS ,
Assistant General (Manager, Engineering and Operations

Award of a Construction Contract to NEWest Construction

Company, Inc. for the 450-1 Reservoir Disinfection Facility
Project

GENERAL MANAGER'S RECOMMENDATION:

That the Otay Water District (District) Board awards a construction
contract to NEWest Construction Company, Inc. (NEWest) for the 450-1
Reservoir Disinfection Facility Project, and to authorize the General
Manager to execute an agreement with NEWest in an amount not to exceed

$342,865 (see Exhibit A for project location).

COMMITTEE ACTION:

Please see Attachment A.

PURPOSE:

To obtain Board approval authorizing the General Manager to enter
into a construction agreement with NEWest for the installation of a
Reservoir Disinfection Facility at the District's 450-1 Reservoir
Site in an amount not to exceed $342,865.




ANALYSIS:

CIP R2092 consists of the construction of a disinfection facility
located within the 450-1 Reservoir and 680-1 Pump Station Site.
Currently, the District receives recycled water at the 450-1
Reservoir from the City of San Diego's (City) South Bay Water
Reclamation Plant. This reservoir, along with the 680-1 Pump
Station, provides recycled water to the existing 680 and 927
Pressure Zones within the District's Central Area System. Prior to
delivery to the District, the City of San Diego disinfects the
recycled water through an ultraviolet (UV) process. The District is
coordinating with the City of San Diego to provide additional
disinfection to the recycled water received at the 450-1 reservoir.

The most common disinfection approach for recycled water is
chlorine. On August 28, 2007, per the District's request, the City
of San Diego chlorinated the recycled water for six hours. Chlorine
monitoring of the inflow into the tank by the District's recycled
water operators indicated that the chlorine inflow wag not
consistent. The proposed disinfection facility will allow the
District to monitor and make adjustments to the amount of chlorine
residual in the recycled water received from the City.

The design for this project was performed by Lee and Ro, Inc. The

disinfection equipment will be housed within the existing generator ;
room of the 680-1 Pump Station. An integrated pump package system

will be used. An existing concrete pad will be used as the pad for

two 2,500 gallon chemical tanks. The generator room will need to be

modified for chemical piping, electrical conduit modifications, and
leak containment.

The project was advertised for bid on the District's website and

several other publications including the Union Tribune and San Diego
Daily Transcript.

A non-mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting was held on August 25, 2008. A
presentation was given by staff to explain the project and answer
any questions and/or discuss concerns from the contractors. Six (6)

contractors attended the meeting. Meeting minutes were published as
a part of Addendum No. 1.

Subsequently, an addendum was sent to all bidders and plan houses to

address questions and clarifications to contract documents during
the bidding period.




Bids were publicly opened on September 9, 2008 with the following
results:

TOTAL BID

CONTRACTOR T AMOUNT

1 NEWest Construction Company, Inc. $342,865
2 Orion Construction Corporation $383,000
3 Cass Construction, Inc. $429,800
4 Peltzer Plumbing, Inc. ' $506,000

The Engineer's Estimate is $413,675.

The evaluation process included reviewing all bids submitted for
conformance to the contract documents. The lowest bidder, NEWest
submitted a responsible bid and holds Class A, Class B, and Class
Cl0 Contractor's licenses which expire on September 30, 2008.
References were checked and NEWest was found to be a highly rated
company. Staff also verified that it can comply with the bonding
requirements for this project.

ﬁjgzsii"

i

FISCAL IMPACT:

The total budget for CIP R2092 (450-1 Reservoir Disinfection
Facility), as approved in the FY2009 budget, is $830,000. Total
expenditures, plus outstanding commitments and forecast, are
$596,906. See Attachment B for budget detail.

The Project Manager anticipates that, based on the attached

financial analysis, the CIP budget will be sufficient to support
this project.

Finance has determined that 100% of the funding is available from
the Expansion Fund.

STRATEGIC GOAL:

This project supports the District's Mission Statement, "To provide
safe, reliable water, recycled water, and wastewater services to our
community in an innovative, cost efficient water-wise, and
environmentally responsible manner," as well as, the General
Manager's vision, ".prepared for the future.." by guaranteeing the
District will always be able to meet future water supply obligations
and plan, design, and construct new facilities.




LEGAL IMPACT:

b,
N (A

L4 N
General Manager

None.

P:\WORKING\CIP R2092 - 450-1 Reservoir Disinfection Fac\Staff Reports\BD 10-01-08, Staff Report Bid Award to NEWest Const Co, (BK-RG-
RR) .doc

BK/RG/RR:jf

Attachments: Attachment A
Attachment B
Exhibit A




ATTACHMENT A

SUBJECT/PROJECT:
R2092-001103

Award of a Construction Contract to NEWest Construction

Company, Inc. for the 450- 1 Reservoir Disinfection Facility
Project

COMMITTEE ACTION:

The Engineering, Operations, and Water Resources Committee
reviewed this item at a meeting held on September 17, 2008. The
Committee supported Staff's recommendation.

NOTE:

The "Committee Action" is written in anticipation of the
Committee moving the item forward for Board approval. This
report will be sent to the Board as a Committee approved item,
or modified to reflect any discussion or changes as directed
from the Committee prior to presentation to the full Board.




ATTACHMENT B

Otay Water District Date Updated: Aug. 13, 2008
R2092 - Dis- 450-1 Reservoir Disinfection Fancily
‘ ' Outst.ana'/ng . . Vendor/
Budget Committed Expenditures Commitment & Projected Final Cost
Comments
$830,000 Forecast
Planning :
In House/Labor 52,591 52,591 52,591
Regulatory Agency Fee 50 50 - 50 {San Diego County
Total Planning $ 52,641 52,641 -13% 52,641
Design
In House/Labor 40,000 15,730 24,270 40,000
Consultant Contracts 46,700 21,581 25,119 46,700 |Lee & Ro Inc.
Consultant Contracts 1,440 1,440 - 1,440 |Swinerton Management
Advertisement 120 120 120 |Daily Transcript
Printing 2,000 2,000 2,000 |Mayer Reprographic
Advertisement 455 455 455 {Union-Tribune
Total Design $ 90,715 38,751 51,964 ¢ $ 90,715
Construction
In House/Labor 25,000 2,116 22,884 25,000
Materials 915 915 - 915 {Quantum Automation
Materials 8,484 8,484 - 8,484 {Siemens Water Technology Corp
Consultant Contracts 22,000 22,000 22,000 |Lee & RoInc.
Construction Contracts 342,865 342,865 342,865 [NEWest Construction Company
Contingency (10%) 34,287 34,287 34,287
Acceptance/Closeout 20,000 20,000 20,000
Total Construction $ 453,550 11,514 442,036 | $ 453,550
Grand Total $ 596,906 102,906 494,000 | $ 596,906




Bay

NVYII0

Lower Olay
Reservoir

IMPERIAL
BEACH

Tijuona Estuory

S

GLME

PROJECT

//-

MAXWELL RD.

OTAY WATER DISTRICT

450—-1 DISINFECTION FACILITY

R2092

EXHIBIT A




	Agenda
	Agenda Item 3 - Award of a Construction Contract to SCW Contracting Company for the 1485-1 Pump Station Replacement Project
	Agenda Item 4 - Renewal of Mexico Agreement to Transfer Water
	Agenda Item 5 - Amendments to Utility Agreements with Caltrans related to Construction of the SR-905 Utility Relocations
	Agenda Item 6 - Award of a Construction Contract to NEWest Construction Company, Inc. for the 450-1 Reservoir Disinfection Facility Project

